Kate Brown Governor



## **Oregon Commission for Women**

"Advocating Equality and Diversity" 1819 SW 5th Ave., Portland, OR 97201 O 503.302.9725/F 503.473.8519 Email: <u>oaco.mail@oregon.gov</u> Website: <u>www.oregon.gov/Women</u>

## Testimony in Support of HB 2776 April 15, 2015, Hearing Room 343, 3 pm House Committee on Judiciary,

Chair Barker; Co-Vice Chairs Olson and Williamson; Representatives Barton, Greenlick, Krieger, Lininger, Post, Sprenger:

The Oregon Commission for Women, in its role of advocate for the women of Oregon, strongly supports HB 2776.

Thank you for your consideration of this important bill that closes another gap in protections for those in dangerous partner abuse situations where the usual path for protective orders would take too long for an emergency situation. The role of police officers in interventions in these situations has saved the lives of many women, their children and others who are threatened by intimate partners. But there are still situations where they are not empowered to intervene to the extent needed, and the death statistics in Oregon show we could do better. HB 2776 gives officers the ability to make an onsite assessment of the situation when called to a disturbance and provide a Temporary Emergency Protective Order.

The Oregon Commission for Women thanks Representative Parish for her leadership on this bill and urges an Aye vote on HB 2776.

Sincerely, Atraine Varlans

Stephanie Vardavas, Chair, Oregon Commission for Women

## **OR Commission for Women**

Chair: Stephanie Vardavas

> Vice Chair: Jeanne Burch

## **Commissioners:**

Dr. Doris Cancel-Tirado Megan Jacquot Sheri Malstrom Jessica Rodriguez-Montegna Dr. Barbara Spencer Stephanie Swanson

> Legislative Liaisons: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson Rep. Betty Komp

Staff: Lucy Baker, Administrator Nancy Kramer, Executive Asst.